



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE  
STATE OF DELAWARE

JOHN DOE NO. 1 and JOHN DOE )  
NO. 2., )  
)  
Plaintiffs Below, )  
Appellants, )  
v. ) No. 458, 2016  
)  
ROBERT M. COUPE, solely in his ) Chancery Court of the  
official capacity as Commissioner of ) State of Delaware,  
the Delaware Department of ) C.A. No. 10983-VCMR  
Correction, )  
)  
Defendant Below, )  
Appellee. )

---

**APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF – PUBLIC VERSION**

---

Richard H. Morse (ID No. 531)  
Ryan Tack-Hooper (ID No. 6209)  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION FOUNDATION OF DELAWARE  
100 W. 10<sup>th</sup> Street, Suite 706  
Wilmington, DE 19801  
(302) 654-5326  
rmorse@aclu-de.org  
rtackhooper@aclu-de.org  
*Attorneys for Plaintiffs Below, Appellants*

December 22, 2016

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
ARGUMENT .....	1
I. 11 DEL. C. § 4121(u) VIOLATES THE FOURTH AMENDMENT OF THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION .....	1
A. Introduction .....	1
B. The GPS Monitoring Program is Counterproductive and Lacks Efficacy .....	2
C. Plaintiffs Have a Recognized Expectation of Privacy .....	9
D. Constant GPS Monitoring Intrudes on Plaintiffs’ Privacy .....	11
E. Balancing the Three <i>Vernonia</i> Factors Shows that the Suspicionless GPS Monitoring Does Not Comply with the Fourth Amendment.....	12
II. 11 DEL. C. § 4121(u) VIOLATES ARTICLE I, § 6 OF THE DELAWARE CONSTITUTION .....	14
III. APPLICATION OF 11 DEL. C. § 4121(u) TO PERSONS CONVICTED OF OFFENSES OCCURRING BEFORE ITS ENACTMENT VIOLATES THE EX POST FACTO CLAUSE BECAUSE OF ITS PUNITIVE NATURE .....	18
A. <i>Stare Decisis</i> Should Not Be Applied to Leave the Erroneous Ruling of <i>Hassett</i> in Place .....	18
B. Section 4121(u) is Punitive in Effect Under the <i>Mendoza-Martinez</i> Factors.....	18
CONCLUSION .....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Culver v. State</i> , 956 A.2d 5 (Del. 2008) .....	15
<i>Doe v. Snyder</i> , 2016 U.S. App. LEXIS 15669 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. August 25, 2016) .....	20
<i>Doe v. State</i> , 111 A.3d 1077 (N.H. 2015) .....	21
<i>Dorsey v. State</i> , 761 A.2d 807 (Del. 2000) .....	15
<i>Grady v. North Carolina</i> , 575 U.S. ___, 135 S. Ct. 1368 (2015).....	7
<i>Hassett v. State</i> , 2011 Del. LEXIS 86 (Del. Supr. Feb. 8, 2011) (ORDER).....	18
<i>Helman v. State</i> , 784 A.2d 1058 (Del. 2001) .....	19
<i>Hough v. Shakopee Pub. Schs</i> , 608 F. Supp. 2d 1087 (D. Minn. 2009).....	8
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 745 A.2d 856 (Del. 1999) .....	14
<i>Kansas v. Hendricks</i> , 521 U.S. 346 (1997).....	20
<i>Kennedy v. Mendoza-Martinez</i> , 372 U.S. 144 (1963).....	18, 19

<i>Murray v. State</i> , 45 A.3d 670 (Del. 2012) .....	9, 16
<i>Samson v. California</i> , 547 U.S. 843 (2006).....	10
<i>Shepard v. State</i> , 2016 Del. LEXIS 87 (Del. Feb. 18, 2016) (ORDER) .....	16
<i>Sierra v. State</i> , 958 A.2d 825 (Del. 2008) .....	9, 16
<i>Smith v. Doe</i> , 538 U.S. 84 (2003).....	18, 19, 20, 21
<i>State v. Bowditch</i> , 700 S.E. 2d 1 (N.C. 2010).....	20
<i>State v. Holden</i> , 54 A.3d 1123 (Del. Super. 2010).....	16
<i>State v. Virdin</i> , 1999 WL 743988, 1999 Del. Super. LEXIS 358 (Del. Super. August 20, 1999).....	8
<i>United States v. Knights</i> , 534 U.S. 112 (2001).....	10
<i>Vernonia School District 47J v. Acton</i> , 515 U.S. 646 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>

**Statutes**

11 <i>Del. C.</i> § 1112 .....	5
11 <i>Del. C.</i> § 4120 .....	18
11 <i>Del. C.</i> § 4121 .....	18

11 *Del. C.* § 4121(u).....*passim*

**Other Authorities**

Fourth Amendment .....*passim*

Eighth Amendment .....12

Del. Const. art. I, § 6.....14, 15, 16, 17

Delaware Constitution.....14, 15, 17

Ex Post Facto Clause.....18, 20

H.B. 100, 144th General Assembly .....19

United States Constitution .....14
